
MEMBERS WITH VOTING RIGHT*

GREECE
Designated Member(s) EMAIL

Monitoring Information System 

(MIS) Office

 Ms. Zoga Aggeliki, 

Unit A1 member

--------------------

Mr. Karageorgopoulos Nikolaos, Unit 

A1 member

azoga@mnec.gr;

nkarageorgopoulos@mnec.gr; 

Special Coordination Service for the 

Implementation of Operational 

Programs

Ms. Dimopoulou  Maria, 

Director Unit C

-------------------

Ms. Mavria Panagiota, 

Executive Unit C 

mdimopoulou@mnec.gr; 

pmavria@mnec.gr;

Mr. Giantsis Apostolos, 

General Director of Planning and 

Infrastructure of Central Macedonia 

-------------------------------

Mr. Michailidis Konstantinos, Head of 

Directorate of Innovation and 

Entrepreneurship Support

sec.erdf_cf@mnec.gr; 

zervos.g@mnec.gr;

mkonstantopoulou@mnec.gr; 
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2 National Coordination Authority 

A.Giantsis@pkm.gov.gr; 

K.Michailidis@pkm.gov.gr;

1

Special Secretariat for European Regional 
Development Fund & Cohesion Fund 

(Ministry of 
 Development & Investments)

CO-CHAIRPERSON

Mr. George Zervos, Special Secretary 

for ERDF & CF Programmes

-----------------------

Ms. Mathilde Konstantopoulou, 

Associate of the  Special Secretary for 

ERDF & CF Programmes

3 Region of Central Macedonia
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4 Region of East Macedonia and Thrace 

Mr. Metios Christos, Regional 

Governor

____________

Mr. Kourtidis Konstantinos,

Vice Governor of Xanthi Regional Unit

periferiarxis@pamth.gov.gr;

antipxanthis@pamth.gov.gr;

5 Union of Regions of Greece 

Mr. Doris (Δωρής) Sokratis, 

Deputy Regional Governor of 

Transport and Communications of 

Central Region of Macedonia  member 

of the General Assembly of EN.PE.

----------------------------------

Mr. Tsonis Athanasios, 

Counselor for Tourism, Region of 

Eastern Macedonia and Thrace

info@enpe.gr; 

sok.doris@hotmail.com; 

s.doris@pkm.gov.gr;

tsonispharmacy@gmail.com;

6 Central Union of Municipalities of Greece 

Mr. Chrisafis Alexandros, 

Mayor of Serres, Member of KEDE 

Committee

-------------------------

Mr. Meletiou Nikolaos, 

Mayor of Aspropyrgos, Member of 

KEDE Committee

mayor@serres.gr;

chrisafisal@gmail.com;

grafeiodimarxou@aspropyrgos.gr;

info@kedke.gr; 

7 Economic and Social Council of Greece 

Mr. Rizeakos Ioannis, 

Member of the Executive Committee 

--------------------

Mr. Efthimiou Christodoulos, Member 

of the Executive Committee

sec@oke-esc.eu;

giannisrizeakos@hotmail.com;

xristomioy@yahoo.gr;

8
National Confederation of Persons with 

Disabilities

Mr. Vardakastanis Ioannis, 

NCDP President

----------------

Mr. Mourouzis Alexandros, 

NCDP Associate

esaea@otenet.gr; 

mourouzi@hotmail.com; 

*According to the Rules of Procedure of the Monotoring Committee approved by MC 
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MEMBERS WITH

 VOTING RIGHT*

BULGARIA

INSTITUTION/ 

DIRECTORATE/ 

DEPARTMENT 

DESIGNATED 

MEMBER
POSITION EMAIL

Ministry of Regional 
Development and 

Public Works                              
CHAIRPERSON Desislava Georgieva

Deputy Minister of Regional 

Development and Public 

Works

D.G.Georgieva@mrrb.governmen

t.bg;

Milen Obretenov
Director of Territorial 

cooperation management

Mobretenov@mrrb.government.

bg;

Tsvetomir Tsanev
State expert in Interreg 

programmes Department

tsvetomir.tsanev@mrrb.governm

ent.bg;

Apostol Milev Chief associate a.milev@government.bg;

Angel Sirakov Head of department a.sirakov@government.bg;

Julian Grancharov Head of department jgruncharov.nspab@mvr.bg;

Emil Stefanov Chief expert esstefanov.160@mvr.bg;

 Directorate "Programme and 

project coordination"

Velichka Stamenova

Dimo Dimov

Chief expert

State expert

vstamenova@mtitc.government.

bg;

ddimov@mtitc.government.bg;

4
Ministry of Transport 
and Communications

National Company Railroad 

Infrastructure

eng. Zlatin Krumov

eng. Maria Genova

1

2

3

Director

Deputy director
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z.krumov@rail-infra.bg;  

mgenova@rail-infra.bg;

Ministry of Regional 
Development and 

Public Works

 Directorate “Territorial 

cooperation management” - 

NA for INTERREG V-A Greece-

Bulgaria

Council of Ministers 
Administration

Directorate Central 

Coordination Unit

Ministry of Interior 
Directorate General “Fire 

Safety and Civil Protection"
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Stoyan Hristov Governor info@bl.governemnt.bg;

Krasimira Krumova Expert "ACRDSO"
Krasimira.Krumova@blagoevgrad

.egov.bg;

Stefan Sabrutev Governor governor@region-smolyan.org;

Momchil Karaivanov Director "ACRDSO"
m.karaivanov@sm.government.b

g;

Daniel Delchev Governor obl.adm@gmail.com;

Sabina Sulukchieva Chief secretary asyulyukchieva@gmail.com;

Minko Angelov Governor oblast@hs.government.bg;

Zhelyazko Kolev Chief expert oblast@hs.government.bg;

District Administration 
- Kardzhali 

5

6

7

8
District Administration 

- Haskovo 

District Administration 
- Blagoevgrad

District Administration 
- Smolyan

*According to the Rules of Procedure of the Monotoring Committee approved by MC 
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eng. Desislava Paunova Managing board member d.paunova@api.bg;

Nikolina Chapanova Director of Directorate n.chapanova@api.bg;

Rudozem municipality Rumen Pehlivanov
Mayor oba@rudozem.bg; 

namrb@namrb.org; 

Petrich municipality Dimitar Brachkov
Mayor

oa_petrich@mbox.contact.bg;

Business Information and

Consulting Centre - Sandanski

Jivko Ivanov

Plamen Todorov

Manager 

Deputy

zhivkoiv@abv.bg;

office@bicc-sandanski.org;

Rositsa Djambazova Chairman of the Board www.bi_gd@abv.bg;

Toma Machev Chairman of the Board www.bi_gd@abv.bg;

Road Infrastructure 
Agency

NGO sector - one 
voting member on 

rotation basis

Business Incubator - Gotse 

Delchev, Entrepreneurship 

Promotion Centre

9

10

11

Harmanli Local Initiative 

Group

Diana Gocheva

Atanas Dimulski

Executive director

Expert/associate

diana.k.gocheva@gmail.com;

dimulskiatanas@gmail.com;

National Association of 
Municipalities 

(NAMRB)

*According to the Rules of Procedure of the Monotoring Committee approved by MC 
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 MEMBERS WITHOUT

 VOTING RIGHT*

GREECE

Designated Member(s) EMAIL

1
Head of the Managing Authority 

of the ETC Programmes 
Ms Angeliki Bouziani abouziani@mou.gr;

2 Hellenic Ministry of Finance

Mr. Marakas Nikolaos, 

Deputy Head of Department at Project 

Coordination, Management and Monitoring 

Agency

----------------------------

Ms. Spiliotopoulou Antonia, 

Head of Budget of Public Investment 

Programs and Medium-Term Fiscal Strategy 

Framework department

n.marakas@minfin.gr;

a.spiliotopoulou@minfin.gr;

3
Hellenic Ministry of Foreign 

Affairs

Special Service NSRF of Greece, 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Ms. Sylvia Tsaglioti, 

Head of Unit A

-----------------------------

Ms. Stefania Kousidou, 

Executive of Unit A

eysxep@mfa.gr; stsaglioti@mfa.gr;

kousidou.stefania@mfa.gr;

4
Hellenic Ministry of National 

Defence

Mr. Mourelas Iraklis,  Director

-------------------

Mr. Tzortzis Panagiotis,

 Head of R&D Project Management 

Department

head@dideap.mil.gr;

ptzortzis@dideap.mil.gr;

5
Hellenic Ministry of Education 

and Religious Affairs 

nkerameus@minedu.gov.gr

esyrigos@minedu.gov.gr

6
Hellenic Ministry of Labour and 

Social Affairs

kolidakis.stylianos@sepe.gov.gr;

dpanopoulos@ypakp.gr

7 Hellenic Ministry of Health

Ms. Karaouli Vasiliki, 

General Director for Administrative and 

Technical matters, Sanitary Engineer

---------------------

Ms. Ourloglou Olga, 

Employee at the Environmental Health 

Management Department | Directorate of 

Public Health & Environmental Health | 

General Directorate of Public Health and 

Quality of Life

vkaraouli@moh.gov.gr;

olourloglou@moh.gov.gr;
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10
Hellenic Ministry of Culture and 

Sports

Ms. Komvou Maya, 

Head of Unit A

------------------

Ms. Ntente Konstantina, 

Head of Unit C

mkomvou@culture.gr;

kntente@culture.gr;

11 Hellenic Ministry of Justice ypdipimi@otenet.gr

13
Hellenic Ministry of Migration 

and Asylum 

Mr. Kritsimas Georgios, 

Head of Unit A, Managing Authority for 

Migration & Home Affairs fund

----------------------

Ms. Dimakou Christina, 

Member Unit A, Managing Authority for 

Migration & Home Affairs fund

g.kritsimas@migration.gov.gr;

cg.dimakou@migration.gov.gr;

14
Hellenic Ministry of Digital 

Governance

International Affairs Unit, General 

Secretariat of Telecommunications 

and Post

Ms. Aggeliki Politi,  Head 

____________

Mr. Antonios Perpatidis,

Executive member 

a.politi@mindigital.gr;

a.perpatidis@mindigital.gr

Hellenic Ministry of the Interior Sector Macedonia and Thrace

Mr. Papadopoulos Theofylaktos, 

Deputy General Director

------------------

Ms. Amarantou Argiro,

Head of Administrative Support and E-

Government Directorate

9
Hellenic Ministry of Citizen 

Protection

Directorate of Financial 

Management/Public's Investment 

and Development Programme 

Department of Civil's Protection 

Ministry 

Mr. Katelas Dimitrios, 

Executive of Public's Investment and

Development Program Management

Department

--------------------------------

Mr. Kentrifyllis Ioakeim, 

Head of Public's Investment and

Development Program Management

Department

Mr. Avdelas Lamprakis, 

Unit A, Executive Authority of the Partnership 

Agreement, Environmental Sector

---------------------

Mr. Mpakos Dimitrios, 

Unit A, Executive Authority of the Partnership 

Agreement, Energy Sector

lavdelas@mou.gr;

d.mpakos@prv.ypeka.gr;

d.katelas@astynomia.gr;

i.kentrifyllis@astynomia.gr;

theofilos@mathra.gr; 

amaradou@mathra.gr;

Hellenic Ministry of Environment 
and Energy 

8

12

*According to the Rules of Procedure of the Monotoring Committee approved by MC 
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15
Hellenic Ministry of 
Infrastructure and 

Transportation 

Mr. Apostolinas Dimitrios, 

Head of the Department of Development of 

Rail Freight Transport Directorate of Rail 

Transport Directorate General for Transport

-----------------------------------

Ms. Pantazi Vasiliki, 

Head of the Department of International and 

European Issues of Infrastructure Sector

d.apostolinas@yme.gov.gr;

v.pantazi@ggde.gr;

yme@yme.gov.gr;

17
Hellenic Ministry of Agricultural 

Development and Food 
info@minagric.gr

18
Hellenic Ministry of Tourism

Executive Unit of the 

Tourism Sector

Mr. Bloukos Dimitris, 

Head of Unit A

---------------------------

Ms. Panagiotou Giota, 

Unit B

bloukos_d@mintour.gr;

panagiotou_p@mintour.gr;

19
Hellenic Ministry for Climate 

Crisis & Civil Protection
info@civilprotection.gr

22
Audit Authority

Financial Audit Committee 
(EDEL)

Financial Audit Committee (EDEL)

Ms. Trimmi Eleni, 

Head of Directorate B- Audits on Operations

------------------------------

Ms. Iro Nanopoulou, 

Head of Unit D - Planning & Evaluation of 

Audits Directorate

e.trimmi@edel.gr;

i.nanopoulou@edel.gr;

23 National Transparency Authority

Mr. Ravlikianis Konstantinos, 

Executive of AFCOS

--------------------------

Ms. Glymakopoulou Maria, 

Executive of AFCOS

konstantinos.pavlikianis@aead.gr;

maria.glymakopoulou@aead.gr;

24
Hellenic Federation of 

Enterprises 
info@sev.org.gr

Special Service of European Union 

Structural Funds for the Ministry of 

Maritime Affairs & Insular Policy

Ms. Foka Athina, 

Head

--------------------------

Ms. Alexandropoulou Anastasia, 

Head of Unit A

afoka@mou.gr;

alexandropoulou@mou.gr;

Ms. Mavria Panagiota, 

Executive Unit C

--------------------------

Ms. Bisbikou Aikaterini, 

Executive Unit C

pmavria@mnec.gr 

kbisbikou@mnec.gr 

mzisi@mnec.gr;

rkoum@mnec.gr;
21

Certifying Authority
Special Service Certifying 

Authority of Co-funded 
Programmes

Single Paying Authority

Ms. Zisi Maria, 

Unit A

----------------------

Ms. Koumantaraki Rengina, 

Unit B

Special Coordination Service for the 

Implementation of Operational 

Programs (ΕΥΣΕ)

20
Special Service for Strategy, 

Planning and Evaluation 

16
Hellenic Ministry of Shipping and 

Island Policy 

*According to the Rules of Procedure of the Monotoring Committee approved by MC 

mailto:info@minagric.gr
mailto:info@civilprotection.gr
mailto:spa@mnec.gr
mailto:EAGGF_FIFG@edel.gr
mailto:EAGGF_FIFG@edel.gr
mailto:EAGGF_FIFG@edel.gr
mailto:spa@mnec.gr
mailto:spa@mnec.gr


Monitoring Committee of the Cooperation Programme 

Interreg VI-A "Greece-Bulgaria 2021-2027"  

(2021TC16RFCB021)

25
Union of Hellenic Chambers of 

Commerce
keeuhcci@uhc.gr

26 Economic Chamber of Greece

Mr. Venetis Theologis, 

President 2nd ΠΤ OEE - East Macedonia

--------------------------

Mr. Draganidis Paschalis, 

Pesident 1st ΠΤ OEE - Thrace

tvenetis@otenet.gr;

dragan0pas@gmail.com;

27
Enterprise Greece S.A.

Invest & Trade

Mr. Retsas Yannis, 

General Director of Strategic Trade 

Development

--------------------------

Ms. Triposkoufi Annita, 

Director, Major Exporters & Country 

Promotion

y.retsas@eg.gov.gr; 

a.triposkoufi@eg.gov.gr;

info@eg.gov.gr;

28
Hellenic Federation of Voluntary 

Non-Governmental 
Organisations

 info@ngofederation.gr

*According to the Rules of Procedure of the Monotoring Committee approved by MC 
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MEMBERS WITHOUT

 VOTING RIGHT*

BULGARIA

INSTITUTION/ DIRECTORATE/ 

DEPARTMENT 

(in case of existence)

DESIGNATED MEMBER POSITION EMAIL

Plamen Iliev Head of unit piliev@mrrb.government.bg;

Zlatko Stefanov Chief expert zstefanov@mrrb.government.bg;

Gergana Rakova State expert g.rakova@tourism.government.bg;

Todor Vargov Director of directorate t.vargov@tourism.government.bg;

Svetlozara Milcheva Juniour expert s.milcheva@tourism.government.bg;

Tzvetan Spassov Director Tzvetan.Spassov@mlsp.government.bg;

Desislava Georgieva Head of Unit desislava.georgieva@mlsp.government.bg;

Kalin Marinov Deputy director k.marinov@mig.gov.bg;

Anitsa Ruseva Expert a.ruseva@mig.gov.bg;

Iliana Ilieva Director i.ilieva@mig.gov.bg;

Miryana Dragomirova Chief expert m.dragomirova@mig.gov.bg;

Elfina Stoimenova State expert estoimenova@mc.government.bg;

Zornitsa Alexandrova State expert z.alexandrova@mc.government.bg;

4
Ministry of Labour and Social 

Policy 

Directorate "European funds, international 

programmes and projects"

6 Ministry of Culture

Directorate "International cooperation, 

European programmes and regional 

activities"

DG "European funds for competitiveness"5 Ministry of Economy 

1
Ministry of Regional 

Development and Public Works 

DG "Programming of regional 

development"
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3 Ministry of Tourism
Directorate "Programmes and project 

management"
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Mariana Petrova Expert Mariana.PETROVA@mfa.bg;

Ruzhina Mladenova-Skobeleva Expert Ruzhina.MLADENOVA@mfa.bg;

Lyudmila Rangelova Executive director l.rangelova@minfin.bg;

Iskra Torbova -Hristova Director of directorate i.torbova@minfin.bg;

Prof. Georgi Vaysilov Director executive vayssilov@mon.bg;

Maya Lashova State  expert m.lashova@mon.bg;

Baki Hyuseinov Deputy chairman baki.hyuseinov@kzd.bg;

Kiril Stankov Chief specialist k.stankov@kzd.bg;

Marta Maletz Junior expert m.maletz@kzd.bg;

knsb_kar@abv.bg;

kardjali@citub.net;

knsb_kar@abv.bg;

Emil Antonov Expert e.antonov@podkrepa.org;

Dimitar Marchev Deputy dimitar_marrchev@abv.bg;

12 Academia SW University Blagoevgrad Petar Milanov Professor milanov@swu.bg;

Ivanka Karakoleva
District coordinator - 

Kardzhali

Confederation of Labour "Podkrepa"

10
Commission for Protection 

against Discrimination

11
Employees organization - one 
voting member on rotation basis

Confederation of Independent Trade 

Unions in Bulgaria

Commission for Protection against 

Discrimination 

9 Ministry of Education and Science
EA "OP Science and education for smart 

growth"

7 Ministry of Foreign Affairs Directorate "Southeast Europe" 

8 Ministry of Finance 
Directorate "Audits of funds under ETC and 

other programmes"
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Union For Private Economic Enterprise / 

ССИ
Radosveta Gospodinova

Senior Adviser "Industrial 

Relations"
r.gospodinova@ssibg.org;

INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION - Smolyan Ivo Tsarev

Chairman of the Board - 

REGIONAL INDUSTRIAL 

ASSOCIATION - SMOLYAN

chamber@smolyan.info;

Emel Mehmedova State expert emehmedova@moew.government.bg

Dalila Fakirova Chief expert dfakirova@moew.government.bg

Diyan Boyadjiev Ivan Boyadjiev manager didoboyadjiev@abv.bg

Glories Ivanka Dushkova manager rdu@abv.bg 

Maritza Consult Raina Iovcheva manager maritzaconsult@gmail.com

Inter Food Company Georgi Gruncharov manager george@icg.bg

13
Business - employer's 

organisation -  one voting 
member on rotation basis

16 Business - local SME's

14
Ministry of Environment and 

Water 
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